
 

   

 
 
 

 
Notice of public meeting of  
Decision Session - Cabinet Member for Education, Children and 

Young People's Services 
 
To: Councillor Looker (Cabinet Member) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 26 March 2014 

 
Time: 4.30 pm 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Notice to Members – Calling In 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 
4.00pm on Friday 28 March 2014. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions.  Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee.   
 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Monday 24 March 
2014. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Cabinet Member is asked to 

declare: 
• Any personal interests not included on the Register of 

Interests 
• Any prejudicial interests or 
• Any disclosable pecuniary interests 

which she may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 15 

January 2014. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so.  The 
deadline for registering is 5.00pm on Tuesday 25 March 2014. 
 
Members of the public may speak on: 

• An item on the agenda 
• An issue within the Cabinet Member’s remit 

 
Filming or Recording of Meetings 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public.  This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming and Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 
 
 
 
 



 
4. Co-ordinated Admission Arrangements 

and Admission Limits for Primary, Junior 
and Secondary Schools in York from 
September 2015   

(Pages 9 - 182) 

 This report seeks approval for City of York Council co-ordinated 
schemes and admissions policies for primary, junior and 
secondary schools for the 2015/16 academic year.  It also seeks 
approval of the proposed individual school planned admission 
numbers for the academic year beginning in September 2015. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:  
 

• Registering to speak 
• Written Representations 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 
• Receiving reports in other formats 

 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Cabinet Member for 
Education, Children and Young People's 
Services 

Date 15 January 2014 

Present Councillor Looker (Cabinet Member) 

In Attendance Councillors Brooks and Gillies 

 
5. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Cabinet Member was asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests she 
may have in the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

6. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 10 

July 2013 be confirmed and signed as a correct 
record subject to the end time of the meeting being 
amended to read 4.00pm. 

 
 

7. Public Participation/Other Speakers  
 
There were thirteen registrations to speak under the Council’s 
Public Participation Scheme and two Members of Council had 
also requested to speak.  All of the registrations related to 
agenda item 5 (Review of Home to School Transport Policy – 
Denominational Schools) – minute 9 refers. 
 
Councillor Gillies spoke of the implications for Manor CE 
Academy if changes to the policy were to be implemented.  He 
stated that his comments were also endorsed by Councillor 
Watt who served a ward which would also be affected by the 
proposals.  Councillor Gillies questioned the fairness of 
implementing changes when pupils were part way through their 
education at the school and suggested that some parents would 
not be able to afford the costs involved.  Councillor Gillies also 
stated that consultation should take place at an appropriate time 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



but that it was wrong to impose this burden on parents who 
already had children attending the school.   
 
Councillor Brooks stated that she had been a member of the 
scrutiny committee that had considered the issue of home to 
school transport and that the committee had recommended that 
the changes be phased in.  She drew attention to the timing of 
the proposals and the difficulties that would arise for pupils who 
were part way through GCSE courses or who were making 
decisions regarding options.  She stated that some of the 
journeys to the school were very awkward.  Parents had been 
given an assurance that the arrangements that were in place for 
children already at the school were safe and the council had a 
duty to honour this. 
 
Councillor
[...]
 Vice-Chair of Governors of Manor CE 
Academy, stated that the proposals had caused a tremendous 
strength of feeling amongst parents.  Understanding and trust 
between the school and the Local Authority was very important.  
When the decision had been taken to withdraw home to school 
transport for Year 7 pupils, the school and parents had been 
unhappy but had understood that a phased approach was being 
taken.  Had they known that the decision was only the start and 
that changes would be implemented affecting pupils already 
attending the school, the reaction would have been very 
different.  Mr Judson stated that the report was deficient in the 
way it addressed safety.  If implemented, the proposals would 
also be contrary to the Get York Moving strategy.  Mr Judson 
suggested that the savings proposals in the report may also be 
overstated. He commented that the service bus was already 
overcrowded and unreliable and that it was unlikely that an 
additional service bus would be provided.  Mr Judson, referring 
to the income generated from the Lendal Bridge trial, suggested 
that the outcome of that trial be awaited before decisions were 
made in respect of home to school transport. 
 
The Cabinet Member thanked the speakers for their contribution 
and stated that their views would be given due consideration. 
 
 

8. Review of Home to School/College Transport Policy (16-25 
year olds - Post Maintained)  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report that detailed 
proposals to consult on changes to the Local Authority’s home 
to school/college post maintained transport policy from 
September 2014.  This was in response to the introduction of 

Page 6



the single Education, Health and Care plan (for ages 0-25) 
alongside the new 0-25 Special Educational Needs Code of 
Practice and Children and Families Bill. 
 
Officers advised that the reference to “high needs” should be 
removed from the report.    
 
It was noted that publication of the revised SEN Code of 
Practice and accompanying guidance were still awaited.  
Although it was possible that they could be published in March 
2014, this could not be guaranteed. 
 
The Cabinet Member considered the options set out in 
paragraph 8 of the report.  She stated that, in view of the 
possibility that the revised SEN Code of Practice and 
accompanying guidance could be published in the near future, 
she was minded to defer the start of the consultation.  However, 
if the revised SEN Code of Practice had not been published by 
1 April 2014, it would be necessary to commence the 
consultation at that stage. 
 
Resolved: That the commencement of consultation to make 

changes from September 2014 to the home to 
school/college transport policy 16-25 post 
maintained be deferred until the new SEN Code of 
Practice and guidance had been received.  In the 
event that this had not been received by 1 April 
2014, the consultation should commence at that 
stage. 

 
Reason: To achieve budget saving targets. 
 
 

9. Review of Home to School Transport Policy 
(Denominational Schools)  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report that proposed 
undertaking consultation on proposals to make further changes 
to the provision of discretionary denominational transport, 
currently provided by the local authority without charge, from 
September 2014. 
 
The Cabinet Member gave consideration to the options set out 
in paragraphs 4 to 8 of the report. 
 

Page 7



She stated that the decision had to be taken in the context of 
the financial pressures facing the council and that savings had 
to be found.   
 
The Cabinet Member stated that she was mindful of the issues 
that had been raised under the Public Participation item and the 
strength of feeling on this issue.  The concerns raised had 
included: 

• Perceived unfairness in accelerating the changes to home 
to school transport provision when it had initially been 
agreed that there would be a phased implementation. 

• Concerns that the proposals targeted faith schools and the 
impact that this would have on the schools concerned. 

• For some parents there would be no alternative provision 
for them to buy into. 

• The impact that the proposals would have on children, 
including increasing the length of the school day, the 
emotional and educational disruption that it would cause 
and concerns regarding safety. 

 
The Cabinet Member also acknowledged concerns that had 
been raised by schools and parents regarding the lack of 
advance notice regarding the proposals. 
 
The Cabinet Member stated that she would reflect on the issues 
that had been made and give further consideration as to how to 
move forward. 
 
Resolved:  That a decision on this item be deferred. 
 
Reason:     To enable time for further consideration of the issues 
   raised. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Looker, Cabinet Member 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.00 pm]. 

Page 8



 

 

Meeting of the Decision Session 
Cabinet Member for Education, 
Children and Young People

Report of the Director of Children’s Services, Education and Skills 

Coordinated admissions arrangements and admission 
limits for Primary, Junior
from September 2015

Summary 

1. This report seeks 
schemes and admissions policies for primary
schools for the 2015/16

2. It also seeks approval of the proposed individual school 
admission numbers
2015. 

Background   

3. It is the duty of the admissions authority to carry out a consultation 
each year on admission limits and arrangements
maintained schools, the admission authority is the 
(LA), whilst in voluntary 
governing body of the school in question.

4. In their role as admissions authorities, LAs must also consult other 
LAs with whom they share a border
these are East Riding of Yorkshire Council and North Yorkshire 
County Council.   

5. Admission limits are important because they relate to the 
maximum number of children 
entry (reception in 
schools, and years 7 and 12 in 

Meeting of the Decision Session – 
Cabinet Member for Education, 
Children and Young People 

Director of Children’s Services, Education and Skills 

Coordinated admissions arrangements and admission 
Junior and Secondary Schools in York 

2015 

This report seeks approval for the City of York Council 
schemes and admissions policies for primary, junior 

015/16 academic year. 

approval of the proposed individual school 
admission numbers for the academic year beginning in September 

 

It is the duty of the admissions authority to carry out a consultation 
each year on admission limits and arrangements.  In the case of 
maintained schools, the admission authority is the local 

oluntary aided or academy schools it is the 
governing body of the school in question. 

In their role as admissions authorities, LAs must also consult other 
s with whom they share a border.  For City of York 

these are East Riding of Yorkshire Council and North Yorkshire 
 

Admission limits are important because they relate to the 
maximum number of children it is intended to admit in the year of 

(reception in primary and infant schools, year 3 in j
ears 7 and 12 in secondary schools).  

 

 

26 March 2014 

Director of Children’s Services, Education and Skills  

Coordinated admissions arrangements and admission 
and Secondary Schools in York 

Council coordinated 
 and secondary 

approval of the proposed individual school planned 
for the academic year beginning in September 

It is the duty of the admissions authority to carry out a consultation 
In the case of 
ocal authority 

schools it is the 

In their role as admissions authorities, LAs must also consult other 
For City of York Council, 

these are East Riding of Yorkshire Council and North Yorkshire 

Admission limits are important because they relate to the 
in the year of 

ear 3 in junior 
.   

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



Consultation 

6. The School Admissions Code of Practice requires that consultation 
takes place and final determination of admission limits and 
arrangements and should be made by 15 April 2014 for the 
academic year beginning in September 2015. 

Options 

7. The recommendations in this report have been prepared following 
consultation with schools.  The Cabinet Member can approve, 
reject or modify the proposals relating to community and voluntary 
controlled schools contained in this report and attached annexes.  
The Cabinet Member may also choose to raise a statutory 
objection to voluntary aided and academy schools admissions 
policies. 

Analysis 

8. The LA has consulted with relevant admissions authorities on the 
proposed admissions arrangements for the 2015/16 academic 
year.  The consultation ran from 20 December 2013 until 14 
February 2014.  The City of York’s proposed coordinated schemes 
and admissions policies for primary and secondary schools are set 
out in Annexes B–G.  Policies for voluntary aided schools are 
contained in annexes H–Q.  Year 12 admissions policies are 
contained in annexes R–V. 

9. The coordinated schemes are applicable to all maintained schools 
in York including community, voluntary controlled, voluntary aided 
and academy schools.  The City of York admissions policy is 
applicable to all schools for which the LA is the admissions 
authority; this includes all community and voluntary controlled 
schools.  Voluntary aided and academy schools operate their own 
admissions policies and these have also formed part of the 
consultation.   

10. An admissions scheme and admissions policy have been 
developed and consulted upon for the two junior schools in the LA 
area and these documents will first apply from the 2015/16 
academic year.  This will be the first year that applications for the 
transition from infant to junior school has been coordinated by the 
LA.  Both the scheme and policy have been developed in 

Page 10



partnership with the governing bodies of two junior schools and are 
similar to the scheme and policy for primary sc
[...]
Approve To meet growing 
catchment and 
area demand 

Clifton Green 
Primary  

Increase PAN 
from 55 to 60 

Approve To meet growing 
catchment and 
area demand 

Osbaldwick 
Primary  

Increase PAN 
from 30 to 60 

Approve To reflect closure 
of Derwent Infant 
and Junior and 
expansion of 
Osbaldwick 
Primary 

Park Grove 
Primary  

Increase PAN 
from 38 to 40 

Approve To meet growing 
catchment demand 
and assist in class 
organisation 

Analysis - Clifton Green Primary increase 

14. An objection to the proposed increase at Clifton Green Primary 
School was received from Burton Green Primary School, who is 
concerned that their own intake would reduce if Clifton Green’s 
admission number was increased.   

15. At time of writing, Burton Green has received 27 1st preferences for 
a place in September 2014, close to their published number of 30.  
Demand for places is at Clifton Green is lower than at this point 
last year, with 47 1st preferences for 55 places.  The school has 
the physical capacity to accommodate 60 children in every year 
group.   The area is also served by Lakeside Primary School and 
Clifton with Rawcliffe Primary School (60 and 90 places 
respectively).   

16. The number of children living in the Clifton Green catchment area 
is predicted to rise over the short to medium term.  Increasing the 
published admission number of Clifton Green will therefore provide 
more places for catchment children at their local school, and for 
the area as a whole. 

Page 12



17. Historically, Clifton Green has admitted significant numbers of 
children from the Burton Green catchment, and in previous years 
increasing the Clifton Green PAN would have led to lower intakes 
at Burton Green.  However, analysis of parental preference now 
shows that a greater proportion of parents in the area are choosing 
to send their children to Burton Green than in previous years.   

18. Because of this swing in popularity, officers are of the opinion that 
an increase 
[...]
Arrangements) 
Regulations 1999 (SI 1999/126) as amended by SI 2002/2896, SI 
2007/194 and SI 2012/8 states that admissions authorities must 
have regard to the capacity assessment of the school when setting 
admission limits. 

32. Section 1 of the SSFA 1998 requires that any admission number 
set must be compatible with the duty to comply with the infant 
class size limit. 

33. Sections 89 and 89A of the SSFA 1998 state that the admission 
authorities for schools with a sixth form must consult on and 

Page 15



determine the arrangements they propose to use to allocate places 
in year 12 at the same time as other admission arrangements. 

34. Section 89(2) of the SSFA 1998 requires that admissions 
authorities are required to complete consultation on admission 
arrangements by 1 March, and determine their arrangements by 
15 April in each calendar year for the following school year.  These 
dates are prescribed in The Education (Determination of 
Admission Arrangements) Regulations 1999 (SI 1999/126) as 
amended by SI 2002/ 2896, SI 2007/194 and SI2012/8. 

Other Implications 

35. There are no specific HR, Equalities, Crime and Disorder, 
Information technology, or Property implications arising from this 
report.    

Risk Management 

36. No direct implications. 

Recommendations  

37. The Cabinet Member for Education, Children and Young People is 
recommended to approve: 

• the City of York coordinated schemes and admissions policies 
for both primary and secondary schools for the 2015/16 
academic year, as set out in Annexes B-E and Q-S 

• proposed individual school maximum admission limits for the 
academic year beginning in September 2015, as set out in 
Annex A 

Reason: to meet the statutory requirements of the School 
Admissions Code of Practice. 

   

  

Page 16



Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Jake Wood  
School Planning Manager 
Children’s Services, Education and 
Skills 
01904 554171 

 
Tom Chamberlain
[...]


This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 181



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Co-ordinated Admission Arrangements and Admission Limits for Primary, Junior and Secondary Schools in York from September 2015
	Annex A - List of proposed admission limits for the 1516 academic year
	Annex B - Coordinated Secondary Scheme 1516
	Annex C - Coordinated Primary 1516
	Annex D - Coordinated Junior Scheme 1516
	Annex E - Admissions policy for community and vc secondary schools 1516
	Annex F - Admissions policy for community and VC primary schools 1516
	Annex G - Admissions policy for community and VC Junior schools 1516
	Annex H - All Saints RC VA Admissions Policy 1516
	Annex I - Archbishop Holgate's CE Academy Admissions Policy 1516
	Annex J - Manor CE Academy Admissions Policy 1516
	Annex K - Heworth CE Primary Admissions Policy 1516
	Annex L - Our Lady Queen of Martyrs RC Admissions Policy 1516
	Annex M - St Aelred's RC Admissions Policy 1516
	Annex N - St George's RC Primary Admissions Policy 1516
	Annex O - St Lawrence's CE Primary Admissions Policy 1516
	Annex P - St Wilfrid's RC PRimary Admissions Policy 1516
	Annex Q - Wheldrake CE Primary Admissions Policy 1516
	Annex R - Archbishop HOlgate's CE Academy Year 12 admissions policy 1516
	Annex S - Fulford Year 12 admissions policy 1516
	Annex T - Huntington Secondary Year 12 Admissions Policy 1516
	Annex U - Joseph Rowntree YEar 12 Admissions Policy 1516
	Annex V - All Saints RC VA Secondary YEar 12 Admissions Policy 1516
	Annex W - A3 Map of proposals 1516




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Cabinet Member for 
Education, Children and Young People's 
Services 

Date 26 March 2014 

Present Councillor Looker (Cabinet Member) 

  

 
10. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Cabinet Member was asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests she 
may have in the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

11. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 15 

January 2014 be confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 

 
 

12. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

13. Co-ordinated Admission Arrangements and Admission 
Limits for Primary, Junior and Secondary Schools in York 
from September 2015  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report that sought approval 
for the City of York Council coordinated schemes and 
admissions policies for primary, junior and secondary schools 
for the 2015/16 academic year.  It also sought approval of the 
proposed individual school planned admission numbers for the 
academic year beginning in September 2015. 
 



At the request of the Cabinet Member, officers detailed the 
reasons for proposed increases in the admission limits for the 
schools listed in paragraph 13 of the report. They confirmed that 
school place planning was carried out on an area wide basis 
and took into account factors such as proposed building 
development.  
 
The Cabinet Member noted the objection that had been 
received regarding the proposed increase at Clifton Green 
Primary School.  Officers gave details of predicted pupil 
numbers in the area, including the projected numbers at 
neighbouring schools.     
 
Resolved: (i) That the City of York coordinated schemes 

and admissions policies for primary and 
secondary schools for the 2015/16 academic 
year, as set out in Annexes B-E and Q-S of 
the report, be approved. 
 

(ii) That the proposed individual school maximum 
admission limits for the academic year 
beginning in September 2015, as set out in 
Annex A of the report, be approved. 

 
Reason: To meet the statutory requirements of the School 
   Admissions Code of Practice. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Looker, Cabinet Member 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.00 pm]. 


